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1. Name of Property
historic name Wingspread
other names/site number Johnson. Herbert F.. House

2. Location
street & number 33 East Four Mile Road J not for publication
city, town Racine I I vicinity^
state Wisconsin code county Racine code 101 zip code 53402

3. Classification
Ownership of Property 
nn private 
I I public-local 
I I public-state 
I I public-Federal

Category of Property 
building(s) 
district 
site
structure 
object

Number of Resources within Property 
Contributing Noncontributing

1 _______buildings
_______ _______sites

. structures 

. objects 
Total

Name of related multiple property listing: 
__________N/A

Number of contributing resources previously 
listed in the National Register_____ 1

4. State/Federal Agency Certification

As the designated authority under the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended, I hereby certify that this 
dl nomination d request for determination of eligibility meets the documentation standards for registering properties in the

National Register of Historic Places and meets the procedural and professional requirements set forth in 36 CFR Part 60. 
In my opinion, the property d meets ddoes not meet the National Register criteria, d See continuation sheet.

Signature of certifying officiai Date

State or Federai agency and bureau

In my opinion, the property d meets d does not meet the National Register criteria, d See continuation sheet.

Signature of commenting or other officiai Date

State or Federal agency and bureau

5. National Park Service Certification
I, hereby, certify that this property is:
I I entered in the National Register.

I I See continuation sheet.
I I determined eligible for the National 

Register, d See continuation sheet.
] determined not eligible for the 

National Register. ■•'.J

removed from the National Register, 
other, (explain:)_________________

I

Signature of the Keeper Date of Action



6. Function or Use
Historic Functions (enter categories from instructions)

Donestic/single dwelling
Current Functions (enter categories from instructions) 

Foundation/Center__________________

7. Description
Architectural Classification 
(enter categories from instructions)

Wrlghtian______________

Materials (enter categories from instructions)

foundation Kasota sandstone on rock ballast 
walls brick and red plaster, oak and 

cypress siding
red tileroof

other concrete floors

Describe present and historic physical appearance.

In 1981 the Johnson Foundation in its publication Wingspread accurately 
described the house:

Visitors approach Wingspread at the entrance of Four Mile Road. The 
drive, marked by easy turns vhich follow the land lines of the prairie, 
crosses a wooded ravine before the building cqnes into view with its 
doninant earth colors.
The 12-acre conference center site is extensively landscaped in a manner 
which follows the natural contour of the Midwestern terrain, with a 
formal planting in the area near the house. The plantings of evergreens 
and other trees specified by Frank Uoyd Wri^t in 1938 have now matured 
to create a harmonious balance with the architecture. To the observer 
the effect is one vhich combines strength with composure.
The Wingspread site is part of a larger, contiguous area on Wind Point, 
which has been designated as a Wisconsin wildlife refuge. Wind Point is 
itself a promontory jutting east into Lake Michigan and dominated by a 
headland Hothouse. Wingspread is therefore within walking distance of 
Lake Michigan's western coastline. Another feature of Wingspread's 
grotjnds is a ribbon of natiire walks extending through woods, pasture, the 
ravine and beside reflecting pools. ...
Architects find particular interest in the zoned plan of the structure and 
the tall spaces of the central living area flowing upward around the 
chimney shaft, which extends throu^ the clerestory roof.

Wright called Wingspread "the last of the prairie houses" which he began 
thirty years earlier. It is the largest and most dramatic of his prairie- 
inspired homes and draws for its central portion upon the prototype of 
all prairie houses—the Indian wigwam, vTith a fire in the center and a 
hole in the top to let the smoke out.
The domed structure of the former Johnson family residence housed the 
living areas, with the elliptical chimney stack as the central feature of 
the massive rocm. Four wings are flu^ out from the living area. Origi­
nally, these were a master's wing ending in a cantilevered porch and

See continuation sheet
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extending, at its opposite end, into a mezzanine overlooking the living 
room; a children's sleeping wing with its own pla5n:oom overlooking the 
swimming pool; a guest wing to the west; and a service wing.

The wings now are used as conference rooms, including a theatre-conference room 
for showing films, and offices cliastered about the central lounge.

Through his use of widespread wings, Wright laid the basis for the zoned plan 
of the house, vAiich was the principal departure from his previoxas house designs. 
The zoned plan was carried out in the living area despite the great height of 
the clerestory ceiling about the chimney stack. The structure provides a low- 
ceiling sitting room under the mezzanine, with a library alcove frcxn which steps 
lead up to conversational furniture groupings on the long sides of the chimney 
stack.

The stack offers a separate fireplace to groupings on each of its four faces, 
as well as one on the mezzanine level. The portion of the central room adjoining 
the service wing formed the dining area. The great room opens on four sides to 
terraces through walls of high, narrow glass doors.

A number of the interior walls are finished in "cherokee red," slightly concave 
brick and rough plaster. The wood in the interior of the building, including 
several expanses of paneling in the living room, is American oak. The grain of 
the wood is used to emphasize the horizontal and vertical lines of the 
architecture.

Exterior walls are formed from the same red brick found on the interior, with 
cantilevers and balconies of lap siding cut from California cypress, a wood 
also used in the pergolas, on vhich there rests a full growth of wild grape 
vines.

The chimney stack rises in three tiers, pagoda-like, and culminates in a glass 
lookout or belvedere. From there one can see the 30-acre grounds and Lake 
Michigan about 1/2 mile to the east.

Footnote
1. Richard Kinch, Wingspread—the Building (Racine, Wis.: The Johnson Foundation, 

1981), p. 13-16.



8. Statement of Significance
Certifying official has considered the significance of this property in relation to other properties;

I I statewide □ locallyPT! nationally

Applicable National Register Criteria dlA HHb HHc Od NHL cciriterla.-

Criteria Considerations (Exceptions) Oa Ob Qc Od CHe CUf I Ig

Areas of Significance (enter categories from instructions) 
Architecture _______________

Period of Significance
1938__________

Significant Dates
1938

Cultural Affiliation

Significant Person
Johnson, Herbert F.

Architect/Builder
Wrleht. Frank Lloyd

State significance of property, and justify criteria, criteria considerations, and areas and periods of significance noted above.

"Wingspread" and the Johnson's Wax Building in Racine were built at about the 
same time (1937-1938). Herbert Fisk Johnson was the President of Jdinson's Wax 
Company. Wright considered the Herbert F. Johnson Hotise the finest (and most 
expensive) house he had built up to that date. It is so completely wedded to 
its site, rolling grassy slopes and shallow ravines, that it seems to grow 
naturally frcm the earth. This large Prairie house sitting squarely on the land 
has the same surprise feeling upon entering—a sense of expansiveness, of 
soaring, moving, unending space, rather like a Gothic cathedral. Wri^t said 
that the reality of a house is not its walls or roof, but the space within. He 
spent a lifetime exploding the box-like rooms of traditional houses. He designed 
integrated, beautiful rooms to live in and extraordinary exterior forms that 
are inseparable from them. The Johnson house also displays what Wright called 
the "eloquence of materials," beautifully finished and integrated surfaces of 
wood, concrete and brick put together with respect and taste.

Hitchcock, in discussing the Herbert Johnson house at Wind Point north of 
Racine, qxjoted Wright as saying that it was the last of his Prairie Houses.
The house is "zoned" in great radiating arms — the living quarters in the 
center, the masters' rooms in one wing, a children's wing, services in the 
third and guest rooms and garage in the fourth. It is an elaborate expansion 
of the plan for the Coonley House (1907) in Riverside, Illinois. Resaiibling a 
great bird or an ocean liner, it seems to float over the grassy slopes and 
gentle ravines. The complex was presented by Mr. and Mrs. Johnson to the 
Johnson Foundation in 1959 and today it is one of the most important educational 
and cultural conference centers in the Middle West.

Frank Lloyd Wright planned the house so well that no major architectural changes 
have been necessary in converting the building into a conference center. The 
grounds also house an outstanding collection of sculpture including works by

•;nal ^ J:?
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Previous documentation on file (NPS):
I I preliminary determination of individual listing (36 CFR 67) 

has been requested
3 previously listed in the National Register

I previously determined eligible by the National Register 
I designated a National Historic Landmark 
I recorded by Historic American Buildings 
Survey #,

I I recorded by Historic American Engineering

Primary location of additional data: 
State historic preservation office 
Other State agency 
Federal agency 
Local government 
University 
Other 

Specify repository;

't' ■-itr:

Record #

10. Geographical Data
Acreage of property 11.8 acres

UTM References
A I li 6l I 4l 3i 6l 7i 5i 0l I 4i l\ fil 7i Ri 0l

Zone Easting Northing
C I 41 3, 71 0i 5i 01 1 4, 71 3, 6| 3, 5, 0|

B I 1i fil \l It i7 In i7 in I l4 i7 l3 i6 l7 i8 iQ I 
Zone Easting Northing

D I li 61 l4 13 i6 l7 i4 lO I l4 i7 l3 i6 l3 i5 iQ I

] See continuation sheet

Verbal Boundary Description

-:!<i : I
■;

nn See continuation sheet

Boundary Justification
The boundary encompasses the 11.8 acres that was deeded by the Johnsons to the 
Foundation in 1959 and Includes the house and its immediate grounds.

I I See continuation sheet

11. Form Prepared By
name/title Ms. Carolyn Pitts. Architectural Historian 
organization History Division. NPS . date 1/29/89
street & number 1100 L Street. NW
city or town Washington

.telephone (202) 343-8166 
state DCzip code 20011



NT* Fgmi1Mg»« oMBAnvoMiMsL

United States Department of the Interior 
National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places 

Continuation Sheet
Section number Page

Carl Milles, David Aronson, Robert Cook, Milton Hebald, Berto Lardera and Emilio 
Greco. The master builder for both the Johnson's Wax Company building and 
"Wingspread" was Ben Wiltscheck, vho executed a nxmber of Wright's works.

Frank Lloyd Wri^t was ignored after he finished his earthqtiake-proof Imperial 
Hotel in Tokyo in 1922. In the 1930s came a series of commissions that would, 
once again, put him in the forefront of American architecture. Houses like 
Wingspread and Falling Water were designed and built. This fallow period in 
the late twenties was not lost on architectural critics: Lewis Mumford praised
Wright not only for his pioneering residential work that revolutionized the 
intent and technique of architectural design the world over but also for a 
philosophy and insight into human needs of permanent value. Alexander Woollcott, 
writing in a New Yorker Profile, concluded that "If I were suffered to say vdio 
is the one American genius, it would be Frank Lloyd Wright."
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Part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 27, Township 4 North, Range 23 East, 
described as follows: Begin at a point in the North line of said Section 27,
located South 89°43'17.5", East 1494.71 feet from the northwest comer of the 
Northwest Quarter of said Section 27, run thence south 01°18'40" West 795.00 
feet, thence South 45°39'17" East 379.45 feet, thence South 13°56'47" East
321.63 feet, thence South 30°47'20" West 231.85 feet, thence South 22°33’49"
West 230.33 feet, thence South 0r25'43" East 29.54 feet, thence North 88°5r06" 
West 356.19 feet, thence North 00°34'14" West 475.89 feet, thence South 89°42'46" 
West 149.94 feet, thence 371.92 feet Northeasterly on a curve of Westerly convexity 
whose long chord bears North 21°06'28" East a distance of 364.45 feet, thence 
North 41°06'46" East 162.96 feet, thence 236.54 feet Northeasterly on a curve of 
Easterly convexity whose long chord bears north 21°34'48" East a distance of
231.64 feet, thence North 01°18'40" East 655.00 feet, thence South 89°43'17.5"
East 50.00 feet to the point of beginning; containing 11.831 acres, more or 
less.
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THE JOHNSON FOUNDATION 
RACINE, WISCONSIN 53401 •f;

August 6, 1975

Miss Carolyn Pitts 
Architectural Historian 
Architectural Site Survey 
National Park Service 
U. S. Department of Interior 
Washington, D. C. 20240

Dear Miss Pitts:

As indicated in our telephone conversation today, we have en­
closed a legal description of the property owned by The Johnson 
Foundation, Inc., on which the conference center Wingspread 
is located.

We are also enclosing eight photographs of the building, and, as 
an item of interest, a picture of Frank Lloyd Wright with a scale 
model of Wingspread. A narrative description of Wingspread, a 
schedule of past Wingspread conferences, and a program report 
of The Johnson Foundation complete the package of materials. 
Color slides of Wingspread will be sent as soon as possible.

In our telephone conversation yesterday we indicated that the 
site of Wingspread is in the First Congressional District of Wis­
consin. The address is 33 East Four Mile Road, Racine, Wiscon­
sin 53402. (53401 is also acceptable, as that is the zip code for 
the post office boxes.)

Any further communications on this matter may be directed to Mr. 
Leslie Paffrath, President of The Johnson Foundation.

Yours truly.

B. H. Regenburg 
Administrative Consultant

V.



LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE JOHNSON FOUNDATION, INC. 
Location of Wingspread

All of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the 
following described real estate situated in the Village of 
Wind Point, Racine County, State of Wisconsin:

Part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 27, Township 4 
North, Range 23 East, described as follows: Begin at a 
point in the North line of said Section 27, located South 
89°43'17.5" East 1494.71 feet from the Northwest comer 
of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 27, run thence 
South 01°18'40" West 795.00 feet, thence South 45°39'17" 
East 379.45 feet, thence South 13°56'47" East 321.63 feet, 
thence South 30°47'20" West 231.85 feet, thence South 
22°33'49" West 230.33 feet, thence South 01°25'43" East
29.54 feet, thence North 88°5r06" West 356.19 feet, 
thence North 00°34'14" West 475.89 feet, thence South 
89°42'46" West 149.94 feet, thence 371.92 feet North­
easterly on a curve of Westerly convexity whose long 
chord bears North 21°06'28" East a distance of 364.45 
feet, thence North 41°06'46" East 162.96 feet, thence
236.54 feet Northeasterly on a curve of Easterly convexity 
whose long chord bears North 21°34'48" East a distance 
of 231.64 feet, thence North 01°18'40" East 655.00 feet, 
thence South 89°43'17.5" East 50.00 feet to the point of 
beginning; containing 11.8310 acres, more or less^
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Subject: NHL Nominations
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INSTRUCTIONS
Use routing symbols whenever possible.

SENDER (Originator of message): 
Use brief, informal language. 
Conserve space.
Forward original and one copy.

RECEIVER (Replier to message):
Reply below the message, keep one 

copy, return one copy.

Architectural Historian Pitts
DATE OF MESSAGE

7/20/88
ROUTING SYMBOL

SIGNATURE OF ORIGINATOR

TITLE OF ORIGINATOR

Senior Historian .HUD.
MESSAGE

Regarding your memo of 7/19/88, thank you for the status report.

About the Herbert Johnson House in Racine: Have you visited it. If
not you'll have to defer it until you've finished the backlog. Besides 
we would have to unload a series of notice letters at this time and the 
backlog is too much. I recommend that we hold off on this until after 
we have the Fall meeting stuff complete and on the way.

It is no longer possible to prepare your architectural package or any 
of the individual nominations for the Fall meeting. July 19 was the 
deadline for completed work. Let's pace ourself for a sizable package 
in the Spring.

REPLY

7/21/88. WINGSPREAD. I saw the property in 1975. After checking carefully 
-g^^^ija^o^c^^i^^tectural/ historian network I am told that it is in prime

and they would be delighted to be considered again.lt was turned 
down because it wasn't 50 years old.It is onnCharles Montooth's list of the 
best of FLW's work. See Board Minutes attached.The nomination ig in order 
except I want to add to the statement of significance a bit.

■'w

7/21/88
SIGNATURE OF REPL^IK

From :

Aryln i T~pn1~i ma 1 Hi' cH-ii-ivi-j

5027-10 7
1. RETAINED BY ADDRESSEE

OPTIONAL FORM 27 (R«. 7- B1) 
GSA FPMR (41 CFRI 101-11.8 
NSN 7540-00-082-2447

fe:



From:

Attachment No. 10

United States Department of the Interior
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240

October 8, 1975

Memorandum

Secretary of the Interior

Chairman, Advisory Board on National Parks, Historic 
Sites, Buildings and Monuments

Subject; National Survey of Historic Sites and Buildings:
Architecture

The Advisory Board on National Parks, Historic Sites, Buildings, and 
Monuments at its 73rd meeting in Washington, D. C., October 6-8, 1975, 
having carefully evaluated a study of properties associated with the 
subtheme on Architecture, submits the following statement with 
recommendations;

A. Of the properties included in the study, the following are 
recognized as nationally significant in illustrating the history of the 
United States, and it is recommended that they be designated national 
historic landmarks:

Illinois

1. Reliance Building, Chicago
2. Leiter II Building, Chicago
3. Marquette Building, Chicago
4. Glessner House, Chicago
5. Frank Lloyd Wright House and Studio, Oak Park 

~~6. Dana House, Springfield

Iowa

’7. Merchant's National Bank, Grinnell 
■8. Van Allen Store, Clinton 
9. Old Capitol, Iowa City

■'•k'

•l

•i-
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THE JOHNSON FOUNDATION 
RACINE. WISCONSIN 53401-0547

August 18, 1988

Ms. Carolyn Pitts 
History Division (418) 
National Parks Service 
P. O. Box 37127 
Washington, D.C. 20013-7127

Dear Ms. Pitts:

I'm pleased that you received our slides and photos of 
Wingspread, and am enclosing another set of exterior 
slides that I think you'll enjoy. I hope that they'll reach 
you in time for your committee meeting. Please feel free 
to arrange the slides however you feel it best presents 
our building. We think it's a spectacular place and that 
pictures can't begin to show its real beauty, but I am 
pleased with what the photographer did in capturing some 
of the architectural significance of the building.

As best as we could, my colleagues and I have outlined 
the property boundaries which comprise the 11.8 acres of 
our property. However, you might take into account the 
fact that back in the 1930s when Frank Lloyd Wright was 
commissioned to build a house for Mr. Johnson, the Johnson's 
owned a much larger parcel of land, including a farm 
adjacent to the property, and also a parcel which has now 
become a wildlife preserve. None of^those "additional acres" 
were deeded to The Johnson FoundatTon in 1959 when the 
buliding was given to us. The/11.8 sicres make up that 
portion that was deeded to the ^F&undation. Therefore, it 
is difficult to say exactly what property was Wright's 
conception of a "building site" in 1937 — nevertheless, 
for the past 50-t- years, this has been the Wingspread site, 
and I think you can safely consider it as the appropriate 
plot for your purposes. I have asked some other staff 
members to review this information, and if it's different 
from what I've enclosed. I'll let you know.

Thank you for your assistance in this project. We do 
appreciate your attention.

Sincei^4ly,
/

"/v'f

Susan Poulsen Krogh 
-Director, Public Information

Enclosures ■■■i

(414) 639-321 1

"...IS

_ _ __....... ;%/
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THE JOHNSON FOUNDATION 
RACINE. WISCONSIN 53401-0547

August 19, 1988

Ms. Carolyn Pitts 
NATIONAL PARKS SERVICE 
Washington, D.C.

Dear Ms. Pitts:

I hope that this is what you've been looking for, 
and that it will be helpful in your process. We were 
able to find the document in our service building 
records cabinet. I trust that a xerox copy will suffice; 
if not, please let me know and I'll try to get a more 
official copy for you.

Again, thank you for your help.

usan Poulsen Krogh

’ -3
V ...

■?
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(414) 639-321 1
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Mr. Jeff Dean, Director 
Historic Preservation Division 
State Historical Society - 
816 State Street 
Madison, Wis«Jnsin 53706
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Dear Mr. Dean: .4^:;
"t. "¥-'s

4-

We wish to inform you that the National Park Service is studying the property 
identified on the enclosed sheet to determine its potential for designation 
as a National Historic Landmark, 'me National Historic Landmarks Program 
recognizes sites of national si^ificance in the Nation's history, architecture, 
archeology, and culture. Each Landmark receives a certificate of designation; 
owners may also apply for a bronze plaque.

*
%:v

■'"V4J

NatiOTal Historic Lanctoark designation follovre three steps: study, which
r^uir^ a visit to the property and preparation of a nomination; review of 
the ncoiinatlon by the National Park System Advisory Board; and a decision by 
the Secretary of the Interior on the iSoard's recocraendations.

■

When we cOTplete our study of the property, you will receive a copy of it. 
At Aat time you will have 60 d^s to submit your views in writing if you 
so desire. After the 60-day period, we will subuit t±ie nomination and your 
coinsents to the Advisory Board and inform the Secretary of the Board's 
reccramendations.

v"4''
iy

To assist you in considering this matter, we have enclosed a copy of the 
regulations that govern the National Historic Landmarks Program. They 
describe the effects of designation (Sec. 65.2) and specify how you may 
consent on a proposed designation (Sec. 65.5(d) (4-5)). We also call your 
attention to the supplenental information that appears cm the enclosed 
sheet.

■'4'

Sincerely,
/b/ Benjamin Levy

^-4 44,44,4
,S'.'

:.4
■f.' ■ ■

Edwin C, Bearss 
Chief Historian 4, "4 ^5

:•<% ■
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PROPERTY TO BE STUDIED FOR NATIONAL HISTORIC LANDMARK DESIGNATION 

JOHNSON, HERBERT F., HOUSE (Wingspread). Racine, Wisconsin

Mr. Bray
/X7 As a private owner of the property identified above you may concxar 

in or object to designation. Your conments may govern vdiether or not 
the property will be designated. You can find guidance for your 
comments in Section 65.5(d)(4-5) of the enclosed regulations.

Mr. Grady 
Mr. Dean fW In commenting on the possible designation of the property identified 

above you can find guidance in Section 65.5(d)(4) of the enclosed 
regulations.

While you may comment at this time, you may wish to wait xmtil the study 
is completed and transmitted to you. You are, of course, welcome to 
consult us at any time. If you wish to respond at this time, please 
address your conments to Mr. Edwin C. Bearss, Chief Historian, National 
Park Service, History Division (418), P.O. Box 37127, Washington, D.C. 
20013-7127.

-a

If you have general questions regarding the National Historic Landmarks 
Program you may contact Ben Levy at the History Division address given 
above, (202) 343-8164 or FTS: 343-8164. Architectural historian Carolyn 
Pitts will prepare the study of the property. If you have qxiestions concerning 
the stvidy, you may contact her at (202) 343-8166 or FTS 343-8166.
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Honorable Les Aspin 
House of Representatives 
Washington, DC 20515
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Dear Mr. Aspin: ^ ,'7' •;
"'If

We wish to inform you that the National Park Service is studying the property 
identified on the enclosed sheet to determine its ^tential for designation as 
a National Historic Landmark. The National Historic Landmarks Program recog­
nizes sites of national significance in the Nation's history, architecture, 
archeology, and culture. Each Landmark receives a certificate of designation; 
owners may also apply for a bronze plaque.

,.'v"
:■ ^

' ^

National Historic Landmark designation follows three steps: study, vfcich
requires a visit to the property and preparation of a nomination; review of 
the nomination by the National Park System Advisory Board; and a decision by 
the Secretary of the Interior on the Board's reconinendations.

f-.:

V . ;7

When we complete our study of the property, you will receive a copy of it. 
At that time you will have 60 days to submit your views in writing if you 
so desire. After the 60-day period, we will submit the nomination and your 
comments to the Advisory Board and inform the Secretary of the Board's 
recommendations.

:vv., A
-t, ■ -
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To assist you in considering this matter, we have enclosed a copy of the 
regulations that govern the National Historic Landmarks Program. They 
describe the effects of designation (Sec. 65.2) and specify how you may 
comment on a proposed designation (Sec. 65.5(d)(4-5)). We also call your 
attention to the supplemental information that appears on the enclosed 7 
sheet.

k;’ -C '7:.;%;.^
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Sincerely,

s/ William Penn Mott, Jr.
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PROPERTY TO BE STUDIED FOR NATIONAL HISTORIC LANDMARK DESIGNATION 

JOHNSCW, HERBERT F., HOUSE (Wingspread), Racine, Wisconsin

/ / As a private owner of the property identified above you may concur in or 
object to designation. Your comments may govern Aether or not the property 
will be designated. You can find guidance for your comments in Section 
65.5(d)(4-5) of the enclosed regulations.

/X7 In commenting on the possible designation of the property identified above 
you can find guidance in Section 65.5(d)(4) of the enclosed regulations.

Vftiile you may comment at this time, you may wish to wait until the study is 
completed and transmitted to you. You are, of course, welcome to consult us at 
any time. If you wish to respond at this time, please address your comments to 
Mr. Edwin C. Bearss, Chief Historian, National Park Service, History Division 
(418), P.O. Box 37127, Washington, D.C. 20013-7127.

If you have general questions regarding the National Historic Landmarks Program 
3?ou may contact Ben Levy at the History Division address given above, (202) 
343-8164 or FTS: 343-8164. Architectural historian Carolyn Pitts will prepare 
the study of the property. If you have questions concerning the study, you may 
contact her at (202) 343-8166 or FTS 343-8166.
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Honorable Bob Fasten 
thited States Senate
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Washington, DC 20510 

Dear Senator Fasten:
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We are pleased to inform you that the National Park Service has completed the^ ^ 
study of the property identified on the enclosed sheet for the purpose of ; 
laminating it for possible designation as a National Historic Landmark.- We 
enclose a copy of the study report. The National Park System Advisory Board '
will consider the nomination during its next meeting, at the time and place «

f ■*' i, •

■■ •'■ .. ■■ 

,. - -vr
indicated on the aiclosure. The Board will make its reccmmendation to the 
Secretary of the Interior based upon the criteria of the National Historic 
Landmarks Program.
You have 60 days to submit your views in writing, if you so desire. After ttie 
60-day period, we will sutmit the nomination and your conments to the Advisory 
Board and then inform the Secretary of the Board’s reconmendations for his 
final action.
To assist you in considering this matter, we have enclosed a copy of the 
regulations that govern the National Historic Landmarks Program. They describe 
the criteria for designation (Sec. 65.4), the effects of designation (Sec. 65.2), 
and specify how you may coimient on a proposed designation (Sec. 65.5(d)(4-5)). 
Should you wish to ccxfinent, please send your comments to Mr. Edwin C. Bearss, 
Chief Historian, National Park Service, History Division (418), P.O. Box 37127. 
Washingtoni DC 20013-7127. >
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Director ,.Sr
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Mr. Bray

Everyone
else

PROPERTY STUDIED FOR NATIONAL HISTORIC LANDMARK DESIGNATION

JOHNSON, HERBERT F., HOUSE (Wingspread), Racine, Wisconsin
fTJ As a private owner of the property identified above you may concur in or 

object to the designation. Your comments may govern whether or not the 
property will be designated. You can find guidance for your comments in 
Section 65.5(d)(4-5) of the enclosed regulations.

iTf In commenting on the possible designation of the property identified above 
you can find guidance in Section 65.5(d)(4) of the enclosed regulations.

The above property will be considered for possible designation as a National 
Historic Landmark by the National Park System Advisory Board at a meeting on 
Monday, April 24, 1989 at 1:30 p.m. in Meeting Room M09 of the Old Post Office 
Pavilion (Nancy Hanks Center), 12th and Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC. 
Should you wish to obtain information about the meeting, or about the National 
Historic Landmarks Program, please contact Ben Levy at the National Park Service, 
History Division (418), P.O. Box 37127, Washington, DC 20013-7127, 202-343-8164 
or FTS-343-8164.

If you have questions about the study report, you may contact Ms. Carol)m Pitts 
at the above address, (202) 343-8166 or FTS 343- 8166.
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tlr. Charles W. Bray, President 
The Jdhnson Foundation 
P.O. Box 547
Racine, Wisconsin 53401-0547
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Dear Mr. Bray: 4
We are pleased to inform you that the National Park Service has completed 
the study of the property identified on the enclosed sheet for the purpose 
of naninating it for possible designation as a National Historic Landmark. 
We enclose a copy of the study report. The National Park System Advisory 
Board will consider the ncsnination during its next meeting, at the time 
and place indicated caj the enclosinre. The Board will make its recccnmenda- 
tion to the Secretary of the Interior based vq)on the criteria of the 
National Historic landmarks Program.
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You have 60 days to submit your views in writing, if you so desire. After the 
60-day period, we will submit the nomination and your coiments to the Advisory 
Board and then inform the Secretary of the Board's reconinendations for his 
final action.
To assist you in considering this matter, we have enclosed a copy of the 
regulations that govern the National Historic landmarks Program. They describe 
the criteria for designation (Sec. 65.4), the effects of designation (Sec. 65.2) 
and specify how you may comment on a proix>sed designation (Sec. 65.5(d)(4-5)). 
Should you wish to comment, please send your comments to me, at the National 
Park Service, History Division (418), P.O. Box 37127, Washington, DC 20013-7127.
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Sincerely,

/s/ Benjamin Levy

^V.. v'¥# ■:

forEdvrLn C. Pears s 
Chief Historian

'« • »•■ '• ;'d i-i
■, ^£’' -' ■;•■ >■" !.

.»4 •' ' ■;

..V,'■ V

■ ■ ■: -V,:.-..........•' •

' Ihclosures

V.,i .'-I.

Hrr- ■ ■ ^'
" ■ ■' -Jf .'

'/-n"

^ 'ftBi- V'. '.
-i*- ,■ • i .i,' '■%'ftftv'"' -V4"- 

-.V V2? :;ft„:^'' V* : -V ft#ft'ft:
. ^ , • ■. •■■;>-•'• • ,' V 'ft 4 ,',-ftft-'. • *.' 'ft
■■# ■ ■' '^ft- ’

■’■'ft

, .ft; ■=.■., ■■•-^

ft ■ ‘ ■■ vS-ft
'. ...r'

V'ft'B.":'

‘•'-;■■■-.. ■■■^V '■ ■■;.. '■'• •

‘ y v,' *

Vi-'*-'■■ ■-* ■■ ft'.. ■

-"?f' ■- <#;

iSf:-. ' ,-*> f

iSjrt
^

;■ ......................... ...............

' - '4'' ■ ■. . -,. .';
• ■• ■ *'. ..J-V-.'-'j - i''

■-■"tf SSSS"Vf:f-'V.A.

•:fV. V'Wv

■B-:

v'l:-
'-I'.-',

4-^

■ V*"V>k

m.-,-4'V
, ,;V-

■ ■ <■

/ -

1^-'-

v; ,

" • •■* •’''' »

.
;V'

■ •vl:;

m-&y

M:-v'''4:4':*-.V,
V-

y~ ■■

4,...,

;'t Vfe:

Mr.: yi
■••*..

■®-*fe- 'S^r ■j-e^
Vi*' w

"V,

40-'

jy-

SV-'. «; ’V'

ft:—
m



PROPERTY STUDIED FOR NATIONAL HISTORIC LANDMARK DESIGNATION
JOHNSON, HERBERT F., HOUSE (Wingspread), Racine, Wisconsin

Mr. Bray lYJ As a private owner of the property identified above you may concur in or 
object to the designation. Your ccxments may govern v^ether or not the 
property will be designated. You can find guidance for your corments in 
Section 65.5(d)(4-5) of the enclosed regulations.

Everyone
else

/X/ In commenting on the possible designation of the property identified above 
you can find guidance in Section 65.5(d)(4) of the enclosed regulations.

The above property will be considered for possible designation as a National 
Historic I^draark by the National Park System Advisory Board at a meeting on 
Monday, April 24, 1989 at 1:30 p.ra. in Meeting Room M09 of the Old Post Office 
Pavilion (Nancy Hanks Center), 12th and Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC. 
Should you wish to obtain information about the meeting, or about the National 
Historic Landmarks Program, please contact Ben Levy at the National Park Service, 
History Division (418), P.O. Box 37127, Washington, DC 20013-7127, 202-343-8164 
or FTS-343-8164.

If you have questions about the study report, you may contact Ms. Carolyn Pitts 
at the above address, (202) 343-8166 or FTS 343- 8166.

..'ii Willi:;-..



ante HISTo^

IshsI
^CO|

THE STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY OF WISCONSIN
Jeff Dean
State Historic Preservation Officer

23 February 1989

Edwin C. Bearss, Chief Historian 
National Park Service 
History Division (418)
P.O. Box 37127 
Washington DC 20013-7127

Dear Mr. Bearss:

816 State Street 
Madison, Wisconsin 53706 

608/262-1339

Thank you for providing our office with a copy of the study report docu­
mentation for the National Historic Landmark designation of the HERBERT F. 
JOHNSON HOUSE / WINGSPREAD in Wind Point, near Racine, Wisconsin. The 
Division of Historic Preservation, State Historical Society of Wisconsin, 
is in full support of the nomination and recognition of this major buil­
ding designed by Wisconsin's native son, Frank Lloyd Wright.

Wingsread, the Herbert Johnson House, is clearly among Wright's finest 
houses and is, therefore, worthy of designation as a National Historic 
Landmark. The "last of Wright's prairie houses," the residence has long 
been identified, within this state, as one of Wright's and this century's 
most significant residential designs.

The building continues to seirve architecture and historic preservation in 
that it serves regularly as a site for conferences and meetings for 
organizations working in these areas. It was, for example, the birthplace 
of the Wisconsin Trust for Historic Preservation a few years ago. In 
April it will be the site for a meeting of owners of Wright buildings 
interested in forming a Frank Lloyd Wright conservancy.

If you have any questions or if our office can be of any further assis­
tance please call me at (608) 262-0746.
Sincerely,

Jjjfff Dean

Itate Historic Preservation Officer

JMD:moi



THE JOHNSON FOUNDATION 
RACINE, WISCONSIN 53401-0547

March 15, 1989
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Mr. Edwin C. Bearss 
Chief Historical 
National Park Service
United States Department of the Interior
P.O. Box 37127
Washington, D.C. 20013-7127

Dear Mr. Bearss:

I am replying to your letter of February 10, 1989, 
reference H34(418). In that communication, you inform 
us that the National Park Service has completed its 
study of the Herbert F. Johnson house (Wingspread), 
currently owned by The Johnson Foundation, for the 
purpose of nominating it for possible designation as a 
Nationail Historic Leuidmark. You solicit our comments.

We are pleased to inform you that we would look with 
warm approval on the designation of Wingspread as a 
National Historic Leuidmark. It is one of Frank Lloyd 
Wright's more significant architectural achievements and 
we are proud to be associated with it.

We would encourage the National Park System Advisory 
Board to consider the proposal favorably at its next 
meeting.

We are assured, on the basis of a telephone discussion 
between Mr. Ben Levy of your staff suid Mr. Harold 
Greiveldinger of The Foundation's staff, that our right in, 
and use of, the property will not be constrained by this 
designation.

With every good wish and in the anticipation of hearing 
from you following the Advisory Board's meeting in April, 
I am

Charles •fora'
MAR 2 0 *539

(414) 639-321 1
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In accordance with National Historic Landmarks Pro 
reviewed the stuiies nominating these properties 
that the properties meet National Historic Landmar 
Board, therefore, voted to recommend that they be 
landmarks, None of the parties required to be no

gram regulations, the Board 
Landmark status and found 

ks Program criteria. The 
designated as National Historic 

tiified of a Landmark nomination
proposal objects to these nominations.

I recomnaid that you approve the Board's recommen( 
National Historic Landmarks the 19 privately owned

Approve 

Date

Disapprovje 

Date

Attachments
Prepared by: Patty Milner ext.: 343-8172
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Mr. CJharles W. Bray, President 
The JdmsOTi Fotdidation 
P.O. Box 547
Racine, Wisconsin 53401-0547
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Dear Mr. Bray:

I am pleased to inform you that the property idaitified an the enclosed sheet 
has been found to possess national significance in the history of the liiited 
States. As a resudt, the Secretary of the Interior has designated it a National 
Historic Lardmark.

K.

- ft-"' Oft

The pun^se of landmark designation is to identify and recognize nationally 
significant sites and to encourage tteir owners to preserve them. Larxinarks 
are chosen after careful study by the National Park Service. Th^ are evaluated 
by the National Park System Advisory Board and designated by the Secretary of 
the Interior in accordance with the Historic Sites Act of 1935 and the National 
Historic Preservation Act of 1%6.

'■*1

Designation as a National Historic Larxjbark automatically places a property in 
the National Register of Historic Places, if it is not already so listed, and 
extends to it the safeguards and benefits provided by the National Historic 
Preservation Act of 1966 and other Federal laws protecting historic properties.

We are pleased to include this property on the roll of National Historic 
Landmarks as a significant representative of our Nation's heritage.

Sincerely,

4L BaarsF ft'.';v :
• 'ft', A;.,. ••

Edwin C. Bearss 
Chief Historian
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•The Secretary of the Interior designated the following property a National 
Historic Landraark cn June 29, 1989: . ;4 •i." ■.-’?. 0

HERBEBT F. JOHNSON HOUSE (Wingspread), Racine, Wisconsin

Mr.
Brsy

/W A certificate attesting to the national significance of the property and 
the Secretary's designation of it as a National Historic Landmark will be 
sent to you, as the owner. You are also eligible to receive a bronze 
plaque to ccBBsemorate its designation. Copies of the plaque application 
form are enclosed. Please complete the form in triplicate and return two 
copies to the National Park Service, History Division (418), P.O. Box 37127, 
Washington, DC 20013-7127. You may retain the third copy for your records.

:a0|
. , >1^? 

-S'-

0

Ikiless you specify otherwise, both the ceirtificate and the plaque will bear 
the name of the property as it appears above. Both plaque and certificate 
have standard texts, except for the name of the property (a maximun of two 
lines) and the year of designation, vhich appears on the plaqte. If you 
have questions about the certificate or plaque, such as the precise text to 
appear, please contact Jaooes Charleton at the above address, or by telephone 
(202)343-8165 or FTS: 343-8165.

0 C'iI

Ihe National Park Service will be pleased to assist you if you wish to 
arrange a ceremony for the presentation of the plaque. Such a ceremony 
should be scheduled a minimum of several mcxiths after notice of designation 
to provide time to cast the plaque and to arrange the participation of 
appropriate officials in the ceremony.

Everyone The owner of a LandDoark receives a certificate of designation, and, \:pon Else application, will also be awarded a bronze plaque. We are notiJfyij^ the
owner of the property's designation and providing the appropriate application 
forms.
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Ifcaiorable Herbert Kohl 
Uiited States Saiate 
Washington, DC 20510
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I Dear Senator Kohl:

Z '.. ...jS

fc

I an pleased to inform you that the property identified on the enclosed sheet 
has been fotnd to possess national significance in the history of the United 
States. As a result, the Secretary of the Interior has designated it a Naticnal 
Historic Landmark.
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The purpose of landmark designation is to identify and recognize nationally 
significant sites and to encourage their owners to preserve than. Landmarks 
are chosen after careful study ty the National Park Service. They are evalu­
ated by the National Park Systan Advisory Board and designated by the Secretary 
of the Interior in accordance with the Historic Sites Act of 1935 and the 
National Historic Preservatiai Act of 1966.
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mDesignatiOTi as a NatiOTial Historic Landmark automatically places a prc^>erty in ^ _

the National Register of Historic Places, if it is not already so listed, and 
extends to it the safeguards and benefits provided by the National Historic - > Z t Z
Preservation Act of 1966 and other F«leral laws protecting historic properties.. Am

Wie are pleased to incliide this property on the roll of National Historic
Landhnarks as a significant representative of our Nation's heritage. 

Sincerely,

z' mmV 'i

-kmm k’mM
/Sgd/Jerry L. Eogera

:®;s s 0 oiat ©Director 
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Ihe Secretary of the Interior dealgnated the followinfi; property a HatioiMd> ■ ‘ ^Historic Landpaark on Jime 29, 1989: r- r~ ^ ^

HERBERT F. JOHNSOH HOUSE (Uli^sirad), Racine, Wlsoonsin
.'*S,

fj A certificate £0:t»Bting to the nation significance of the propmy and 
the Secretary's designation of It as a National Historic Landaark will be 
sent to you, as ti» own^. You are also eligible to receive a brome 
plaque to coraneBiorate Its designation. Copies of the plaque appll^tlon 
fioro are enclosed. Please oonplete the form in triplicate and return two 
copies to the National Park Service, History Division (418), P.O. Box 37127, 
Washingtcn, DC 20013-7127. Ybu foay retain the third copy for your records.

m
pi

toless you specify otherwise, both the certificate and the plaque will bear 
the naoe of the property as It appears ^>ove. Both plaque and certificate 
have staidard texts, except for the name of the property (a msximmn of two 
lines) and the year of designation, which appears on the plaque. If you 
have qu^tions about the c«rtificate or plaqw, such as dh» precise text to 
^:peer, please contact James Charleton at tte above address, or by teleihom 
(202)343-8165 or FTS: 343-8165.
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The National Park Service will be pleaaed to assiet you if you wirih to 
arrar^e a ceremony for the presentation of the plaque. Stjch a ceraiiony 
should be scheduled a rainlmsi of several months after laotice of desi^iaticn 
to provide time to cast tte plaque ard to arrange the participation of 
cq^tropriate officials in the ceremoc^.

The ow»r of a Landsark receives a certificate of designation, and, upon 
application, will also be awerded a ^xinze plaque. We are notify!^ the 
owwr of the property's designation and providl^ the appropriate application 
forms.
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H34(418)

JAM f 2 1990
Mr. Charles W, Bray, President 
Ihe Johnson Foundation 
Racine, Wisconsin 53^1-0547

Dear Mr. Bray:

1*16 are pleased to have received your application for the bronze plaque ld«itl^lnp Wingspread (Herbert F, Johraoo Bouse), Wind Point, Wisconsin, as 
a National Historic lancWrk.

The Regional Offices of the !tetlonal Parle Service coordinate tiie presentation 
of National Historic I^aruteark plaqxies. Therefore, we are notifylr^ the Rocky 
Mountain Regional Office of your application, with the request that they 
proceed to order and provide tiie bronze plaque »»d National Historic Landmark 
certificate. If you have any questions regarding this issue, you roay contact:

Mr. Greg Kendrick
Rocky Mountain Regional Office
National Park Service
12795 W, Alaneda Parkway
P.O. Box 25287
Denver, Colorado 80225
(303)-969-2875

Sincerely,

Bdhrln Bee9^

N -

Edwin C. Rearss 
Chief Historian

cc: 1200 (RMRO) G. Kendrick 
001 RF 
400 RF 
418 Pitts
418 PIAQUES AND CERTIFICATES (NHL) 
418 W1H3SPREAD (NHL)

‘ T t,. .

(w/c inc.)
ft tl

JHCharletcn: gtng: 12/18/89 
thomas 23/59
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THE JOHNSON FOUNDATION 
RACINE. WISCONSIN 53401-0547

OFFPCe OF THE PBESIOENT

August 30, 1989

Chief
Division of History 
National Park Service 
Washington, D.C. 20013-7127

Dear Sir:

As the owner(s) of Wingspread located in the Village of Wind 
Point. County of Racine. State of Wisconsin, we hereby make 
application for a bronze plaque identifying the property as a 
National Historic Landmark. Both the plaque and certificate 
should carry the following inscription:

WINGSPREAD 
(Herbert F. Johnson House)

1. Fully conscious of the high responsibility to the Nation that 
goes with the ownership and care of a property classified as 
having national significance and worthy of National Historic 
Landmark status, we agree to preserve, so far as practicable 
and to the best of our ability, the historical values of the site 
that satisfy the criteria for national significance.

2. We agree to permit periodic inspection of the property by a 
representative of the National Park Service for the purpose of 
monitoring its integrity and the nature and degree of any 
threats thereto.

3. We agree that, should the Landmark designation ever be 
revoked in accordance with the procedures outlined in the 
National Historic Landmarks regulations, the bronze plaque 
and the certificate of designation will be surrendered upon 
request to the National Park Service.

(414) 639-321 1
,#
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Chief
Division of History 
National Park Service 
P. 2 of 2

4. We further agree to affix the plaque for public view and in an 
appropriate manner.

Sincerely,

rI.'

SaJe::
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THE JOHNSON FOUNDATION 
RACINE. WISCONSIN 53401-0547

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

August 30, 1989

Chief
Division of History 
National Park Service 
Washington, D.C. 20013-7127

Dear Sir:

As the owner(s) of Wingspread located in the Village of Wind 
Point. County of Racine. State of Wisconsin, we hereby make 
application for a bronze plaque identifying the property as a 
National Historic Landmark. Both the plaque and certificate 
should carry the following inscription:

WINGSPREAD 
(Herbert F. Johnson House)

Fully conscious of the high responsibility to the Nation that 
goes with the ownership and care of a property classified as 
having national significance and worthy of National Historic 
Landmark status, we agree to preserve, so far as practicable 
and to the best of our ability, the historical values of the site 
that satisfy the criteria for national significance.

We agree to permit periodic inspection of the property by a 
representative of the National Park Service for the purpose of 
monitoring its integrity and the nature and degree of any 
threats thereto.

3. We agree that, should the Landmark designation ever be 
revoked in accordance with the procedures outlined in the 
National Historic Landmarks regulations, the bronze plaque 
and the certificate of designation will be surrendered upon 
request to the National Park Service.

(414) 639-321 1
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Chief
Division of History 
National Park Service 
P. 2 of 2
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4. We further agree to affix the plaque for public view and in an 
appropriate manner.

Sincerely,









FLLW Johnson Wax Page http://flw.badgemet.com:2080/wax.htm

Information
(414) 260-2154 - SC JOHNSON WAX Tour Office 
800-C-RACINE - For local accomodations and visitor information.
Please mention this Internet as your source for these numbers or use the SC 
Johnson Wax Internet site: http:/www.scjohnsonwax.com

Locator map

SCJOfWSONWiW 
14di and Fronidih Shraet 
Racine I--------------- 12ihSt.

|BtTUt2/1
HOHt Return to FLW home page I/IT£ I

iimtx 1 Return to Heritage Tour Index page
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